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SINDORA BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(Company No. 13418-K)

QUARTERLY REPORT

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2000. The figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER


CURRENT

YEAR QUARTER

31/12/00

RM’000


PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING QUARTER

31/12/99

RM’000
CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

31/12/00

RM’000
PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

31/12/99

RM’000

1(a)
Turnover


16,245
24,772
60,215
74,096

(b) Investment income


(55)
46
(16)
46

(c) Other income including interest income


  606


1,702


 2,395


 2,950



2(a)
Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

(b) Less interest on borrowings

(c) Less depreciation and amortisation

(d) Exceptional items

(e) Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items

(f) Share in the results of associated companies

(g) Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items

(h) Taxation
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(i) (i)
Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests


(ii)
Less minority interests

(j) Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company

(k) (i)
Extraordinary items

(ii) Less minority interests

(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company

(l) Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company


2,209

71

  681

-

1,457

-

1,457

 994

463

-

463

-

-

-

463


2,683

11

2,005

-

  667

-

667

(238)

   905

-

   905

-

-

-

   905


16,634

106

5,982

-

10,546

-

10,546

3,843

6,703

-

6,703

-

-

-

6,703


29,176

11

5,890

-

23,275

-

23,275

(238)

23,513

-

23,513

-

-

-

23,513

3(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

(i) Basic (based on 96,000,000 ordinary shares) (sen)

(ii) Fully diluted (based on ordinary shares) (sen)


0.48

-


0.94


6.98

-


24.49



4(a)
Dividend per share (sen)


5

10
15

    (b)   Dividend Description
The Directors had declared an Interim Dividend of 5% tax exempt for the financial year ended 31 December, 2000 and was paid on 24 November, 2000. The Directors have recommended a final dividend of 5% tax exempt for financial year ended 31 December 2000, subject to approval in the forthcoming AGM (1999: Interim Gross Dividend of 10% and Final Tax Exempt Dividend of 5%).


AS AT END OF CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR
AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

5
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
2.22
2.25
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET


AS AT

END OF

CURRENT

YEAR ENDED

31/12/00

RM’000
AS AT

PRECEDING

FINANCIAL

YEAR ENDED

31/12/99

RM’000

1 Fixed Assets

2 Investment in Associated Companies

3 Long Term Investments

4 Intangible Assets

5 Amount owing from related company

6 Current Assets


Stocks


Trade Debtors


Short Term Investments


Cash


Others:-


Other debtors, deposits and prepayments


Amount due from related company

7 Current Liabilities


Short Term Borrowings


Trade Creditors


Taxation


Others :-


Other creditors and accruals


Amount due to holding company


Amount due to related company


Dividend payable


Deferred taxation

8 Net Current Assets or Current Liabilities

9 Shareholders’ Funds

Share Capital

Reserves :-


Share Premium


Revaluation Reserve


Capital Reserve


Statutory Reserve


Retained Profit


Others

10 Minority Interests

11 Long Term Borrowings

12 Net tangible assets per share (sen)
167,495

-

   4,591

-

 12,418

  9,381

     859

     121

 26,242

   2,638

-

       12

  2,141

-

  2,393

       60

-

  4,800

  1,214

 28,621

96,000

11,107

45,646

-

-

60,372

-

-

-

222
167,422

-

   3,652

-

  14,753

  8,211

     757

       65

33,241

   1,828

-

-

  2,314

  1,892

  3,856

        3

-

  4,800

  1,042

 30,195

96,000

11,107

45,646

-

-

63,269

-

-

-

225
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Notes

1. Accounting policies

The unaudited quarterly accounts have been prepared based on the same accounting policies and methods of computations consistent with those adopted in the 1999 Annual Report. There has been no change to these policies and/or methods adopted for the current financial year to date.

2. Exceptional item


There was no exceptional item for the current financial year to date.

3. Extraordinary item


There was no extraordinary item for the current financial year to date.

4. Taxation


INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER


CURRENT YEAR

4TH QUARTER ENDED

31/12/2000
CURRENT YEAR ENDED

31/12/2000
PRECEDING YEAR ENDED

31/12/1999


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Malaysian taxation based on results for the year :

· Current

-      Deferred
3,671

  (58)
3,671

   (58)
1,001

Adjustments for prior years:

· Current

-      Deferred
3,613

-

   230
3,613

-

   230
1,001

(1,105)

   (134)


3,843
3,843
   (238)

5. Pre-acquisition profits

There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6. Profits on sale of investments and/or properties

There was no profit on sale of investment and/or properties saved those disclosed in Note 7.

7. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

The particulars of purchases or disposals of quoted securities by the Company are as follows :

(a) total purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date and profit/loss arising therefrom;

Total purchases


RM4,163,526

Total disposals


RM3,232,857

Profit/(Loss) on disposals

(RM16) 

(b) investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period:-

(i)    at cost


    RM13,934,000

(ii)   at carrying value/book value 
    RM  4,591,000

(iii)  at market value

    RM  1,493,000

8. Effect of changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year to date

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year to date.

9. Status of uncompleted corporate announcement

There was no uncompleted corporate proposal announcement.

10. Seasonality or cyclicality operations

There is no comment about the seasonality or cyclicality of operations.

11. Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares

There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

12. Group borrowings

The Group has RM12,000 unsecured bank overdraft as at the end of the reporting period.

13. Contingent liabilities

There was no contingent liability as at the date of the reporting period.

14. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk for the current financial year to date.

15. Pending material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as of the financial year to date.

16. Segment reporting

By activity


Turnover

RM’000
(Loss)/Profit

Before

Taxation

RM’000


Total

Assets

Employed

RM’000

Timber and its related operations
 12,558
(1,865)
  64,825






Plantation operations
47,657
12,427
157,028






Investments
-
    (16)
    4,591

17. Material change in the profit before taxation for the quarter as compared to the preceding quarter

The Group registered a 41 per cent drop in pre tax profit from RM2.46 million to RM1.46 million. This was mainly due to drop in the crude palm oil average price from RM948 per tonne for previous quarter to RM778 per tonne.

18. Review of results

The operating loss of the timber operations decreased by 69 per cent for the period ended 31 December 2000 to RM1.86 million from RM5.98 million over the same period previously. The increase of production and sales of logs and sawn timber contributed to the improvement of timber performance.

The fall in average price of the crude palm oil from RM1,499 per tonne in 1999 to RM994 per tonne  had affected the performance of plantation operations.

19. Current year prospects

Inspite of lower crude palm oil prices, the company expects that the oil palm plantation and mill operations will contribute substantially to the turnover and profit.

20. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit/Profit Guarantee

The Company is not subjected to any forecast profit/profit guarantee requirement.

21. Dividend

The Board of Directors has proposed a final dividend 5% tax exempt which is subject to the approval in the next coming AGM and will be paid at the later date. (1999 : 10% Interim and 5% Final Gross Dividend).

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Rodzian bin Latif, ACIS

Mohammad Nazri bin Ab. Rahim, ACIS

Company Secretaries

Johor Bahru

Date  :  13th April, 2001
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